

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

UPS GROUND FREIGHT, INC.,

Employer

and

Case 04-RC-165805

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 773,

Petitioner

CORRECTED

REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF ACTING REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION

AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION

AND DECISION ON OBJECTIONS TO ELECTION

AND CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II.	BACKGROUND	3
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
IV.	ARGUMENT	6
A.	Board Review is Appropriate Since the Region’s Decisions on Substantial Factual Issues, and Prejudicial and Arbitrary Treatment of the Company’s Position Throughout These Proceedings, Resulted in Prejudicial Error Adversely Affecting the Company’s Rights.	6
1.	The Region’s Disregard of the Company’s Position with Respect to Frank Cappetta’s Supervisory Status.	7
a.	The Company Presented Substantial Evidence of Mr. Cappetta’s Supervisory Status.	8
b.	The Company Presented Substantial Evidence of Supervisory Taint by Mr. Cappetta, and Formally Requested That the Region Conduct an Administrative Investigation.	10
c.	The Region’s Treatment of Mr. Cappetta’s Supervisory Status Evinces a Disdain for the Company’s Rights Under the Act and the Constitution.	11
2.	The Acting Regional Director’s Decision to Hold a Mail Ballot Election.	16
3.	The Acting Regional Director’s Refusal to Consider the Company’s Revised Election Proposal.	18
4.	The Region’s Denial of UPS Freight’s Request for the Issuance of Subpoena <i>Duces Tecum</i>	19
5.	The Acting Regional Director’s Partial Denial of the Company’s Motion To Postpone Representation Hearing and for Extension of Time to File Statement of Position.	21
6.	The Region’s Denial of an “Appropriate” Hearing Guaranteed by Section 9(c) of the Act and in Violation of the Company’s Due Process Rights Guaranteed by the Constitution.	22
B.	Board Review Is Appropriate Because the Region’s Determination as to the Appropriate Bargaining Unit Resulted in Prejudicial Error.	24
C.	UPS Freight’s Objection to a Voting Unit That Includes Certified Safety Instructors and Dispatchers.	28
D.	Board Review is Appropriate Because There Are Compelling Reasons for Reconsideration of the Final Rule.	29
1.	The Final Rule Severely Hinders an Employer’s Ability and Opportunity to Effectively Respond to a Petition for Election.	32

2.	The Final Rule Severely Hinders an Employer’s Ability and Opportunity to Respond to a Union’s Organizing Campaign in Violation of Section 8(c).	32
a.	The Final Rule Violates the Section 8(c) Policy of Encouraging Uninhibited Debate.	33
b.	The Final Rule Improperly Compels Employer Speech.	34
3.	The Final Rule Also Hinders Employees in the Full Exercise of the Rights Guaranteed Them Under Section 7 of the Act.	36
4.	Conclusion.	37
E.	Board Review Is Appropriate Because There Are Compelling Reasons for Reconsideration of General Counsel Memorandum 15-06.	38
V.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ashland Facility Operations, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 701 F.3d 983 (4th Cir; 2012)	34, 35
<i>A.S.V., Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 138 (2014)	24
<i>Assoc. Builders and Contractors of Texas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00026 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	31
<i>A.T.I. Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 169 NLRB 580 (1968)	15
<i>Baker DC, LLC v. NLRB</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00571 (D. D.C. 2015).....	31
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00009 (D. D.C. 2015).....	31
<i>Dejana Industries, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1202 (2001)	15
<i>DPI Secuprint</i> , 362 NLRB No. 172 (2015)	25
<i>E.L.C. Elec., Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1200 (2005)	34
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	7-8, 15
<i>Heck’s, Inc.</i> , 61 LRRM 1128 (1966).....	15
<i>Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 4 (2014)	25
<i>Madison Square Garden CT, LLC</i> , 350 NLRB 117 (2005)	15
<i>National Gypsum Co.</i> , 215 NLRB 74 (1974)	15

CASES

PAGE

Nouveau Elevator Industries, Inc.,
326 NLRB 470 (1998)16

NLRB v. Arkema, Inc.,
710 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2013) 34-35

NLRB v. Curwood Inc.,
397 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2005)34, 35

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575, 617 (1969).....33

NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.,
68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir. 1995)25

NLRB v. Yeshiva University,
444 U.S. 672, 100 S. Ct. 856, 63 L. Ed. 2d 115 (1980).....7, 15

Perdue Farms, Inc.,
328 N.L.R.B. 909 (1999) 10-11

Reeves Bros.,
277 NLRB 1568 (1986)15

San Diego Gas and Elec.,
325 NLRB 1143 (1998)16

Sarah Neuman Nursing Home,
270 NLRB 663 (1984)15

Southeastern Newspapers, Inc.,
129 NLRB 311 (1960)15

Specialty Healthcare and Rehabilitation Center of Mobile,
357 NLRB No. 83 (2011)24, 25

The Toledo Stamping & Manufacturing. Co.,
55 NLRB 865 (1944)15

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

National Labor Relations Act,
29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169 *passim*

NLRB Casehandling Manual (Part Two) Representation Proceedings
§11301.2, §11301.3..... 16, 19, 20

NLRB Guidance Memorandum on Representation Case Procedure Changes,
Memorandum GC 15-06 (April 6, 2015)..... 4, 29, 30

National Labor Relations Board’s Rules & Regulations,
29 C.F.R. §§102.63(a); (b)(1); 102.67(c); 102.69(c)(2) *passim*

National Labor Relations Board, Representation Case Procedures; Final Rule,
29 C.F.R. Parts 101, 102, 103, 79 Fed. Reg. 74308, 74439..... *passim*

United States Constitution *passim*

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

UPS GROUND FREIGHT, INC.,

Employer

and

Case 04-RC-165805

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 773,
